elected and qualified or until his office is vacated in accordance with the Articles of Association or the Companies 

Law, 5759-1999.

PROPOSAL FOUR

INCREASE IN THE COMPANY’S AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL

Background

The Company’s authorized share capital is currently NIS 1,025,000, divided into 100,000,000 (one 
hundred million) Ordinary Shares, and 2,500,000 (two million, five hundred thousand) Preferred Shares, 
nominal value NIS 0.01 per share (“Preferred Shares”). At the Meeting, we are proposing to effect an 
increase in our authorized share capital by NIS 1,000,000 such that our authorized share capital will consist 
of NIS 2,025,000, divided into 200,000,000 (two hundred million) Ordinary Shares and 2,500,000 (two 
million, five hundred thousand) Preferred Shares. As of the Record Date, 64,859,567 Ordinary Shares were 
issued, of which 30,216,661 Ordinary Shares were outstanding and 34,642,906 Ordinary Shares were held 
in treasury and an additional 1,306,346 Ordinary Shares were reserved for issuance under our 2008 Equity